EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE)
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
Third Regular Session)

*22 IM 25 MI 113

SENATE



COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 510

Submitted by the Committee on Higher, Technical and Vocational Education on JAN $2\,5\,2022$

Re: House Bill No. 9528

Recommending the approval of House Bill No. 9528 with amendments.

Sponsor: Senator Joel Villanueva

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Higher, Technical and Vocational Education, to which was referred **House Bill No. 9528**, introduced by Representatives Adiong, Go (M.), Cuaresma, Sy-Alvarado, Celeste, and Savellano, entitled:

"AN ACT

RENAMING THE ADIONG MEMORIAL POLYTECHNIC STATE COLLEGE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF DITSAAN RAMAIN, PROVINCE OF LANAO DEL SUR, AS THE "ADIONG MEMORIAL STATE COLLEGE", AND EXTENDING THE TERM OF OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that House Bill No. 9528, be approved with the following amendments:

- 1. On lines 5 to 13, delete entire Section 2;
- 2. On lines 15 to 16, renumber Section 3 into becoming Section 2;
- 3. After line 16, insert a new Section 3 to be read as follows:

"SEC. 3. ALL LAWS, PRESIDENTIAL DECREES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, RULES AND REGULATIONS CONTRARY TO OR INCONSISTENT WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ACT ARE REPEALED OR MODIFIED ACCORDINGLY."

4. Finally, to amend the title of the bill which shall now read as follows:

"AN ACT

RENAMING THE ADIONG MEMORIAL POLYTECHNIC STATE COLLEGE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF DITSAAN RAMAIN, PROVINCE OF LANAO DEL SUR, AS THE "ADIONG MEMORIAL STATE COLLEGE""

Respectfully submitted:

Chairperson

SEN. JOEL VILLANUEVA

Vice-Chairperson

SEN. WIN GATCHALIAN

Members

SEN. MARIA LOURDES NANCY S.

BINAY

SEN. SONNY ANGARA

SEN. CHRISTOPHER BONG GO

SEN. PIA S. CAYETANO

SEN. RAMON BONG REVILLA JR.

SEN CHACE POF

SEN. PANFILO M. LACSON

SEN. CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

SEN. MANUEL "LITO" M LAPID

SEN. RICHARD J. GORDON

SEN. FRANCIS "KIKO" N. PANGILINAN

SEN. RISA HONTIVEROS

SEN. L'EILA M. DE LIMA

Ex Officio Members

SEN. RALPH G. RECTO President Pro-Tempore

SEN. JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI
Majority Leader

SEN. FRANKLIN M. DRILON
Minority Leader

HON. VICENTE C. SOTTO III Senate President CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 9528

BY REPRESENTATIVES ADIONG, GO (M.), CUARESMA, SY-ALVARADO, CELESTE AND SAVELLANO, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 1020

ANACT

RENAMING THE ADIONG MEMORIAL POLYTECHNIC STATE COLLEGE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF DITSAAN RAMAIN, PROVINCE OF LANAO DEL SUR, AS THE "ADIONG MEMORIAL STATE COLLEGE", AND EXTENDING THE TERM OF OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT"

Be it enacted by the Senate and the House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress Assembled.

- SECTION 1. The Adjoing Memorial Polytechnic State College located in the Municipality of Ditsaan-Ramain, Province of Lanao del Sur, is hereby renamed as the Adjoing Memorial State College, hereinafter referred to as the AMSC.
- SEC. 2. The President of the AMSC shall render full-time service for a term of four (4) years, subject to reappointment to another term: *Provided*, That upon effectivity of this Act, the incumbent President shall continue to serve until the expiration of the term of the original appointment, and may be eligible for reappointment to another term of four (4) years.

The salary of the President of the AMSC shall be in accordance with Republic Act No. 11466 or the "Salary Standardization Law of 2019", and such other laws amendatory thereto, which may hereinafter be enacted, and shall be comparable to that being received by the Presidents of similar educational institutions.

- SEC. 3. The provisions of Republic Act No. 8292, otherwise known as the "Higher Education Modernization Act of 1997", shall form part of this Act.
- **SEC. 4.** This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

1

3

5

6

7

8 9 10

11 12

13 14 15

16 17 18

19